The purpose of this change form is to highlight revisions to the State Behavioral Health Services (SBHS) Billing Manual. Unless otherwise noted, the State (HCPF and BHA) has agreed that it will accept coding provided under the previous edition through June 31, 2025. Providers must implement the July edition by June 31, 2025, for dates of service July 1, 2025, and thereafter, regardless of submission date.

Change	Reason for the Change
Implementation of NCCI edits	Align systems for MUE, PTP NCCI edits
Added BHST: A0999 ET & A0425 ET	BHST moving under the CAP
Procedure code pages	
CoSOC benefit added	Enhanced Services under the CAP
Added language to Appendix I: If member has Commercial Insurance or Medicare you must submit a claim to the Commercial plan or Medicare first. If there is a denial that information must be on the Medicaid claim	Clarify language
Remove H0043 and H0044 from SBHS	H0043 and H0044 moved to FFS to expand benefit
PT 64/477 end dated 6/30/25	Specialty type 477 removed from all billing
Removed from all appropriate procedure code pages	pages as specialty type end dated
Remove H0030 Behavioral Health Crisis Hotline	HCPF not funding 988 next FY
Peer Support Policy	Peer support policy details are now in BH Policy webpage